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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
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LOK SABHA 

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 

  ANSWERED ON 05/12/2023 

 

SPMRM IN UTTAR PRADESH 

 

*35.  SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether any work is being carried out under the Shyama 

Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) in the country 

particularly in Shahjahanpur Parliamentary Constituency of 

Uttar Pradesh; 

(b)  if so, the details of such works carried out along with the 

latest status thereof particularly in the said Constituency of 

Uttar Pradesh; and 

(c)  the details of the Central funds allocated and utilized under 

the Mission during each of the last three years and the current 

year, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 

 

(a) to (c):  A statement is laid on the Table  of the house. 

  

  

  



Statement referred in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 35 to 

be answered on 05/12/2023 

 

 

(a)&(b) Under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission, 300 clusters 

were allocated to different States/Union Territories across the 

country. However, no cluster has been allocated to the 

Shahjahanpur Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh. 

  

(c)  Under SPMRM, the funds are not allocated but are released to 

the States/Union Territories based on their requirements and the 

utilization of funds. 31st March 2022 has been declared as the 

sunset date for the scheme and the funds for the ongoing works 

were released till 31st March 2023. No fund has been released in the 

current financial year. The details of Central funds released to the 

States/UT in the last three years is given at Annexure 1. The details 

of funds utilised in the last 3 years and current year (including the 

State share) is given at Annexure 2. 

 

******* 

  

  

  

  



Annexure-I 

Details of fund released to States/UTs in the last three years (CGF) 

(in Rs. Crore) 

S.no  States & UT’s 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total  

1 Andaman 

&Nicobar Islands 

0.00 0.00000 13.49400 13.49 

2 Andhra Pradesh 24.30 0.00000 27.96000 52.26 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

2.70 0.00000 0.00000 2.70 

4 Assam 0.00 0.00000 64.71700 64.72 

5 Bihar 0.00 0.00000 0.00000 0.00 

6 Chhattisgarh 36.00 3.27000 21.67000 60.94 

7 Dadra & Nagar 

and Daman and 

Diu 

0.00 0.00000 0.00000 0.00 

8 Goa 0.00 0.00000 0.00000 0.00 

9 Gujarat 25.70 0.00000 29.98500 55.68 

10 Haryana 17.87 0.00000 70.66550 88.54 

11 Himachal Pradesh 4.722 0.00000 16.00000 20.72 

12 J & K 0.00 0.00000 1.30940 1.31 

13 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00000 69.52150 69.52 

14 Karnataka 0.0000 13.69000 41.26900 54.96 

15 Kerala 0.00 19.79000 15.54900 35.34 

16 Ladakh 4.5 0.00000 1.74370 6.24 

17 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00000 0.00000 0.00 

18 Madhya Pradesh 33.75 0.00000 0.00000 33.75 

19 Maharashtra 6.70 0.00000 58.35600 65.06 

20 Manipur 5.40 0.00000 16.28000 21.68 

21 Meghalaya 4.725 6.80000 3.22200 14.75 

22 Mizoram 17.54 3.58175 7.70000 28.82 

23 Nagaland 0.00 0.00000 0.00000 0.00 

24 Odisha 10.80 0.42000 11.03000 22.25 

25 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00000 15.28000 15.28 

26 Punjab 11.70 30.78000 33.90839 76.39 

27 Rajasthan 21.60 10.18000 0.00000 31.78 

28 Sikkim 5.40 0.00000 14.83500 20.24 

29 Tamil Nadu 28.80 36.19000 19.20400 84.19 

30 Telangana 40.50 0.00000 96.35900 136.86 

31 Tripura 8.10 0.00000 63.74634 71.85 

32 Uttar Pradesh 39.4548 0.0000 102.0450 141.50 

33 Uttarakhand 19.575 24.30000 4.03460 47.91 

34 West Bengal 0.00 0.00000 0.00000 0.00 

  Total 369.84  149.00175  819.88443  1338.72  

 

  



Annexure-II 

Details of expenditure in last three years and current year 

(in Rs. Crore) 

Sl. No. State Name 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

2023- 24  

(till 31st 

October 2023) 

  

  

  

1 

Andaman And 

Nicobar Islands 22.29 25.42 29.72 31.86 
  

2 Andhra Pradesh 579.12 671.32 714.27 714.27   

3 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 44.48 139.65 139.65 139.65 
  

4 Assam 99.11 124.16 174.97 180.8   

5 Bihar 206.29 323.97 356.13 311.82   

6 Chhattisgarh 827.3 1128.75 1174.2 1174.22   

7 

Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli and Daman 

And Diu 73.63 86.73 88.04 88.04 

  

8 Goa 0 0 0 0   

9 Gujarat 496.17 888.4 916.43 919.91   

10 Haryana 335.91 549.47 634.51 652.42   

11 Himachal Pradesh 97.04 164.57 197.12 200.16   

12 

Jammu And 

Kashmir 39.17 41.99 41.99 41.99 
  

13 Jharkhand 556.5 728.62 1009.2 1025.42   

14 Karnataka 188.39 363.63 454.13 469.27   

15 Kerala 730.85 834.01 924.83 924.83   

16 Ladakh 32.23 34.71 34.71 34.71   

17 Lakshadweep 0 16.89 17.74 17.74   

18 Madhya Pradesh 349.48 1024.8 1041 1040.98   

19 Maharashtra 1241.84 1809.72 1904.1 1904.1   

20 Manipur 166.3 176.3 207.23 207.23   

21 Meghalaya 37.3 51.03 72.65 72.65   

22 Mizoram 104.18 136.03 176.68 177.52   

23 Nagaland 27.1 28 28 28   

24 Odisha 470.84 575.8 685.53 685.53   

25 Puducherry 29.84 49.66 50.2 50.2   

26 Punjab 629.89 668.45 772.03 772.03   

27 Rajasthan 705.63 807.24 840.43 848.71   

28 Sikkim 90.96 95.73 158.79 158.79   

29 Tamil Nadu 784.55 983.27 1062.5 1069.58   

30 Telangana 1314.47 1618.62 1665.3 1695.58   

31 Tripura 299.83 335.68 411.55 433.65   

32 Uttar Pradesh 910.08 1413.67 1616.5 1616.54   

33 Uttarakhand 213.97 306.44 352.92 352.92   

34 West Bengal 0 0 0 0   

  Total 11704.73 16202.71 17953 18041.12   

  


